

HB1366/404437/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1366
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “Resuscitation” insert “and Automated External Defibrillator”; strike line 3 in its entirety and substitute “Instruction”; in line 5, after “of” insert “requiring a public school student to complete, as part of certain curricula, instruction in cardiopulmonary resuscitation that includes hands-only cardiopulmonary resuscitation and the use of an automated external defibrillator beginning with students entering a certain grade in a certain year;”; in line 9, after “provide” insert “, as part of certain curricula,”; in the same line, after “resuscitation” insert “that includes hands-only cardiopulmonary resuscitation and the use of an automated external defibrillator”; strike beginning with “providing” in line 13 down through “certification” in line 14 and substitute “requiring, if the instruction is offered for certification, a certain individual to conduct the instruction”; in line 15, before “a” insert “, if the instruction is not offered for certification,”; in line 18, after “resuscitation” insert “and the use of an automated external defibrillator”; and in line 20, strike “for certain public school students”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 16, insert:

“(B) BEGINNING WITH STUDENTS ENTERING GRADE 9 IN THE 2015-2016 SCHOOL YEAR, A STUDENT SHALL COMPLETE, AS PART OF THE HEALTH OR PHYSICAL EDUCATION CURRICULUM, INSTRUCTION IN CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION THAT INCLUDES HANDS-ONLY CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION AND THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR.”;

in line 17, strike “**(B)**” and substitute “**(C)**”; in line 18, after “**PROVIDE**” insert “**, AS PART OF THE HEALTH OR PHYSICAL EDUCATION CURRICULUM,**”; in the same line,

(Over)

after “RESUSCITATION” insert “THAT INCLUDES HANDS-ONLY CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION AND THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR”; in line 20, strike “7” and substitute “9”; in line 22, strike “(C)” and substitute “(D)”; in line 23, strike “SUBSECTION (B)” and substitute “SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C)”; and in line 30, after “RESUSCITATION” insert “AND THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 2, after “RESUSCITATION” insert “AND TO USE AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR”; after line 3, insert:

“(E) (1) IF THE INSTRUCTION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C) OF THIS SECTION IS OFFERED FOR CERTIFICATION, THE COURSE MUST BE CONDUCTED BY AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS CERTIFIED BY THE AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN RED CROSS, OR A SIMILAR NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ENTITY AS AN INSTRUCTOR OF CARDIOPULMONARY RESUSCITATION AND THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR.”;

strike in their entirety lines 10 and 11; in line 12, strike “A” and substitute “IF THE INSTRUCTION REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTIONS (B) AND (C) OF THIS SECTION IS NOT OFFERED FOR CERTIFICATION, A”; in line 13, strike “LICENSED”; in line 15, after “RESUSCITATION” insert “AND THE USE OF AN AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR”; and in line 17, strike “(E)” and substitute “(F)”.